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(In thousands) FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019
MID-YEAR FINANCIAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
FORECAST PLAN $ % RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS

REVENUES
Rental Revenue $9,596 $9,760 $(164) (2)% $9,252 $8,968 $8,689
Intellectual Property Revenue (TTO Initiator) 3,800 4,000 (200) (5)% 2,561 2,666 3,592
Intellectual Property Revenue - Equity Transactions - - - % 7,433 - - 
NMR Use License Fee - - - % 244 307 307
Other Operating Revenues 157 157 0 0 % 172 188 269
Total Revenues $13,553 $13,917 $(364) (3)% $19,661 $12,129 $12,858

EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefits $1,246 $1,246 $0 0 % 1,196 $1,297 $1,288
Operations - Research Park 3,923 3,969 (45) (1)% 3,219 3,489 3,076
Operations - New Research Park Building 231 284 (53) (19)% - - - 
IP Program Expense - Royalties & Direct Tech Costs  2,688 2,818 (130) (5)% 1,836 1,826 2,577
IP University Exp - TTO Cost Allocation (75%) to DSO 2,338 2,628 (290) (11)% - - - 
Other Program Expense 40 65 (25) (38)% 87 56 458
Other Operating Expenses 207 207 - 0 % 164 195 135
UBC Net Expense (University Business Center) 375 375 - 0 % 233 256 332
Interest Expense 904 971 (67) (7)% 621 526 622
Depreciation & Amortization 3,255 3,389 (134) (4)% 2,786 2,562 2,648
Total Expenses $15,207 $15,953 $(745) (5)% $10,142 $10,207 $11,136

NET OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) $(1,655) $(2,036) $381 19 % $9,520 $1,922 $1,722

Investment Income 2,544 1,866 678 36 % 11,864 1,917 2,212
Investment Income - IP Equity Transaction (10,076) - (10,076) % 5,509 - - 
Non-Operating Interest Exp (New Bldg Construction) (487) (420) (67) (16)% (927) (401) - 
Total Non-Operating $(8,019) $1,446 $(9,466) (654)% $16,446 $1,516 $2,212

NET INCOME (LOSS) $(9,674) $(589) $(9,085) (1,542)% $25,966 $3,438 $3,934

Operating Profit Margin -12.2% -14.6% 2 % 48.4% 15.8% 13.4%

USF Research Foundation, Inc.
FY 2022 Mid-Year Forecast

Variance

INCOME STATEMENT
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(In thousands) FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019
MID-YEAR FINANCIAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
FORECAST PLAN $ % RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  
Net Income $(9,674) $(589) $(9,085) (1,542)% $25,966 $3,438 $3,934
Adjustments for Non-Cash Activities:

Add Non-Cash Investment Loss (Less Inv Income) 7,132 (1,566) 8,698 555 % (16,875) (1,550) (2,212)
Less Other Non-Cash Operating Revenue -                          -                          -                          % (7,685)                 (18) (26)
Add back Depreciation/Amortization Exp 3,255 3,389 (134) (4)% 2,786 2,562 2,648
Add back Other Non-Cash Expenses 65 65 -                          0 % 119 333 464
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities (400) (400) -                          0 % (2,381)                 (1,113) 1,877

Total Cash From Operating Activities $378 $898 $(521) (58)% $1,930 $3,653 $6,685

FINANCING ACTIVITIES  
Principal Payments - Notes Payable $(805) $(805) $0 0 % $(775) $(1,745) $(1,720)
Principal Payments Capital Lease - UDI Building (252) (252) 0 0 % (261) (261) -                          
Principal Payment - New Building (936) (936) 0 0 % (900) -                          -                          
Redeem Investments - Fund New Bldg Cost & CAP-X 5,837 13,247 (7,410) (56)% 1,827 2,514 -                          
New Bldg - Debt Sinking Fund, Debt Reserves & Costs -                          -                          -                          % -                          (2,566) -                          
Redeem Investments - Truist Equity to Operating Cash -                          -                          -                          % 275 -                          -                          
Total Cash From Financing Activities $3,844 $11,254 $(7,410) (66)% $166 $(2,059) $(1,720)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES  
Capital Expenditures $(708) $(1,079) $370 34 % $(258) $(1,242) $(640)
Capital Expenditures - New Bldg Tenant Improvements (2,000) (11,486) 9,486 83 % -                          -                          -                          
Purchase of Investments -                          -                          -                          % -                          (4,050) (3,251)
Seed Capital Loan Repayments (Issuance) 20 20                       0 0 % 35 28 (25)

-                          -                          -                          % -                          -                          -                          
Total Cash From Investing Activities $(2,688) $(12,545) $9,856 79 % $(223) $(5,264) $(3,916)

CHANGE IN CASH 1,534 (392) 1,926 491 % 1,874 (3,670) 1,049

Cash, Beginning of Year 5,330 6,269                  (939)                    (15)% 3,456 7,127 6,077
Cash, End of Year $6,864 $5,877 $987 17 % $5,330 $3,456 $7,127

Total Cash & Investments $55,762 $36,470 $19,292 53 % $57,521 $46,106 $46,807

Days Cash on Hand 648 328 321 98 % 770 339 457

USF Research Foundation, Inc.
FY 2022 Mid-Year Forecast

Variance

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
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(In thousands)
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

ASSETS
Cash & Investments $46,807 $46,106 $57,521 $55,762 $54,975 $54,175
Fixed Assets 33,510 34,512 33,225 59,678 57,830 56,597
Other Assets 18,039 19,247 40,148 32,032 31,916 31,800
Total Assets $98,355 $99,864 $130,894 $147,472 $144,721 $142,573

LIABILITIES
Payables $2,704 $2,089 $10,178 $6,998 $7,208 $7,424
Long-Term Debt 20,610 18,654 17,618 42,625 40,553 38,394
Other Liabilities 8,553 9,196 7,205 7,422 7,644 7,874
Total Liabilities $31,868 $29,938 $35,002 $57,045 $55,405 $53,692

NET ASSETS $66,488 $69,926 $95,892 $90,427 $89,316 $88,880

Days Cash on Hand 457 339 770 648 600                     569                     

REVENUES
Rental Revenue $8,689 $8,968 $9,252 $9,596 $10,803 $11,848
Intellectual Property Revenue 3,592 2,666 9,993 3,800 4,100 4,400
Other Revenues 576 495 416 157 165 173
Total Revenues $12,858 $12,129 $19,661 $13,553 $15,067 $16,421

EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefits $1,288 $1,297 $1,196 $1,246 $1,514 $1,635
Operations - Research Park 3,076 3,489 3,219 4,154 4,416 4,908
Other Expenses 6,772 5,421 5,726 9,807 12,270 12,330
Total Expenses $11,136 $10,207 $10,142 $15,207 $18,201 $18,873
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Describe Management's Actions to Close Significant Unfavorable Variances in Net Income and 
Net Cash Flows Before Fiscal Year End

USF Health Professions Conferencing Corporation
FY 2022 Mid-Year Forecast

MID-YEAR FORECAST

USF and external clients have proven resilient and the interest in CAMLS continues to build as the latest variant of COVID 
subsides. The strength of clients portends a strong close to FY2022 and increasing momentum for FY2023. Therefore, there are no 
significant variances in Net Income or Net Cash Flows.

Describe Progress in Achieving the 5 Key Initia



(In thousands) FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019
MID-YEAR FINANCIAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
FORECAST PLAN $ % RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS

REVENUES  
Continuing Professional Development $6,979 $4,594 $2,385 52 % $3,454 $7,162 $6,901
CAMLS - USF Health Programming 2,061 2,061 0 0 % 2,085 2,313 2,872
CAMLS - Industry, Societies, Healthcare 3,125 3,125 (0) (0)% 1,595 2,661 4,540
Other HPCC Divisions 0 0 0 % 10 205 575
In Kind Donations 0 17 (17) (100)% 11 29 68
Rents, Parking, Rebates, Interest 373 113 260 229 % 227 484 732
Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets 5 0 5 % 7 0 0
Transfer from USF-Plant Operations & Maint. 1,293 1,293 0 0 % 1,293 1,293 1,293
USF Carryforward funding - temp staffing - programs 0 0 0 % 69 60 60
Transfer from UMSA Continuing Ed - Faculty, Students 900 900 0 0 % 270 250 1,000
Total Revenues $14,736 $12,104 $2,632 22 % $9,021 $14,458 $18,041

EXPENSES
Wages and Benefits $3,790 $3,850 $(60) (2)% $3,611 $3,898 $3,900
Wages - program driven temporary staffing 60 60 0 0 % 71 250 214
Utilities, Leases, Maint., Supplies, Marketing 1,974 1,765 209 12 % 1,568 1,891 2,262
Direct Program Expense 7,627 5,157 2,470 48 % 3,537 7,348 8,252
Interest 293 293 0 0 % 346 527 570
In Kind Expense 0 17 (17) (100)% 11 29 68
Depreciation & Amortization 978 957 21 2 % 961 1,089 1,440
Total Expenses $14,722 $12,098 $2,624 22 % $10,105 $15,033 $16,706

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE 
NON-CASH CHANGES $14 $5 $9 155 % $(1,084) $(576) $1,335

Unrealized Investment Gains (Losses) 0 0 0 % 0 0 0
Total Non-Cash Changes $0 $0 $0 % $0 $0 $0

NET OPERATING PROFIT $14 $5 $9 155 % $(1,084) $(576) $1,335

Operating Profit Margin 0% 0% 0 % -12% -4% 7%

USF Health Professions Conferencing Corporation
FY 2022 Mid-Year Forecast

Variance

INCOME STATEMENT
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(In thousands) FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019
MID-YEAR FINANCIAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
FORECAST PLAN $ % RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  
Net Operating Profit $14 $5 $9 155 % $(1,084) $(576) $1,335
Adjustments for Non-Cash Activities:

Depreciation and Amortization 978 957 21 2 % 961 1,089 1,440
Adjustments for Changes in 
Operating Assets and Liabilities 0 0 0 % (921) 644 386

Total Cash From Operating Activities $992 $963 $29 3 % $(1,044) $1,157 $3,161

FINANCING ACTIVITIES  
Proceeds of Long-Term Debt $0 $0 $0 % $0 $0 $0
Principal Payments (1,229) (1,229)



(In thousands)
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

ASSETS
Cash & Investments $4,361 $4,288 $1,983 $1,681 $2,181 $2,681
Fixed Assets 17,277 16,307 15,473 14,573 14,254 13,935
Other Assets 1,824 960 960 960 960 960
Total Assets $23,462 $21,555 $18,416 $17,214 $17,395 $17,576

LIABILITIES
Payables $1,606 $1,760 $982 $982 $982 $982
Long-Term Debt 13,844 12,678 11,450 10,221 9,077 7,933
Other Liabilities 3,874 3,554 3,505 0 0 0
Total Liabilities $19,324 $17,992 $15,937 $11,203 $10,059 $8,915

NET ASSETS $4,138 $3,563 $2,479 $6,011 $7,336 $8,661

Days Cash on Hand 104 112 79 45 57 68

REVENUES
Program Revenues $16,309 $13,703 $8,537 $13,463 $14,463 $15,463
Transfer from UMSA Continuing Ed - Faculty, Students $1,000 $270 $250 $900 $900 $500
Other Revenues 732 484 234 373 380 388
Total Revenues $18,041 $14,458 $9,021 $14,736 $15,743 $16,351

EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefits $4,114 $4,148 $3,682 $3,850 $3,927 $4,006
Program services 12,022 10,357 6,077 10,579 11,079 11,579
Interest 570 527 346 293 287 281
Total Expenses $16,706 $15,033 $10,105 $14,722 $15,293 $15,866

Operating Profit Before Non-Cash Changes $1,335 $(576) $(1,084) $14 $450 $485
Total Non-Cash Changes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
NET OPERATING PROFIT $1,335 $(576) $(1,084) $14 $450 $485

Operating Profit Mar gin 7% -4% -12% 0% 3% 3%

USF Health Professions Conferencing Corporation
FY 2022 Mid-Year Forecast

3-YEAR FORECAST

ACTUAL FORECAST
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�x Operating cash flows are expected to remain strong and will fully cover debt service payments. The overall reduction in cash of $10.5
million is due to using remaining Project Funds to complete the Research Park Laboratory and Office Building Project. The
Corporation continues to maintain strong liquidity.

The Affiliation Agreement between USF and TGH, dated October 1, 2020, clinically integrates operations of UMSA and forms an 
Academic Medical Center, effective on October 1, 2021. In consultation with Bond Counsel and Tax Counsel, it was determined 
that the use of the medical clinics and medical office building became private business use under IRS rules once operations were 
transferred to the Academic Medical Center. 

Management continues to monitor its 50% investment in INTO USF. Operating losses for INTO USF have erased shareholder's equity 
and is adversely affecting liquidity. Management is currently negotiating with INTO UK regarding support for INTO USF's current 
year forecasted operating loss of $1,395,000. INTO USF may call on the $2.25 million Note from the Corporation.

Management worked closely with the USF Research Foundation and the general contractor to ensure that the $42 million USF 
Research Park Project is delivered on time and on budget. The Research Foundation recently announced that the ribbon cutting 
ceremony will take place in March 2022. The Research Foundation is now focused on attracting tenants to lease the new space.

The change in the Equity Contribution from USF Research Foundation on the Income Statement is due to timing related to the 
$1,276,000 contribution, plus an additional contribution of $109,000. The $1,276,000 Contribution was recorded as revenue as of FY 
2021, offset by a receivable from USF Research Foundation. As indicated on the Statement of Cash Flows, the cash for the total 
$1,385,000 contribution was received during FY 2022.

Management continues to work closely with DSOs and Auxiliaries to ensure they have implemented cost-cutting measures necessary 
to preserve essential liquidity and maintain required debt service payments to the Corporation. The Corporation expects maintenance 
of pledged revenues, debt service coverage ratios and reserves, and does not anticipate any difficulty in making its FY 2022 annual 
debt service payments.

Operating profit declined primarily due to a non-cash adjustment in interest expense of $825,000 resulting from a change in 
accounting (no longer capitalizing interest expense incurred during construction pursuant to GASB 89). Operating profit would have 
otherwise improved slightly.

The Financing Corporation has reinstated its requirement for USF DSOs and Auxiliaries to pay all supplemental lease payments 
totaling $1.8 million for management fees and renewal & replacement fees that were waived in FY 2021.

Management worked closely with USF Health and UMSA to ensure that the TGH lease of the ambulatory surgery center and imaging 
areas of the Morsani Center and the South Tampa Clinic is in compliance with private use guidelines.

On October 1, 2021, due to the change in private business use, the $45.7 million Series 2013A and Series 2013B private placement 
bonds were converted from tax-exempt interest rates of 2.71% and 3.39%, respectively, to taxable rates 3.43% and 4.29%, 
respectively. The FY 2022 increase in debt service due to the conversion to taxable interest rates equals $246 thousand. 

Describe Management's Actions to Close Significant Unfavorable Variances in Net Income and 
Net Cash Flows Before Fiscal Year End

USF Financing Corporation & USF Property Corporation
FY 2022 Mid-Year Forecast

MID-YEAR FORECAST

Describe Progress in Achieving the 5 Key Initiatives Described in your Annual Financial Plan. 

To protect USF's "AA" credit ratings, the Corporation filed a voluntary disclosure on EMMA (SEC database for public bonds) in 
September 2021. The disclosure was filed for the USF Housing System public bonds to provide timely information on University fall 
2021 enrollment, housing occupancy, and the Financing Corporation's expectation that operating performance will be reasonably 
consistent with prior years' prepandemic performance. The Corporation also recently filed its annual required disclosures on EMMA 
in January 2022 for the University, USF Housing System public bonds and USF Marshall Center public bonds. These disclosures 
provide annual operating and financial information and illustrate USF's strengths in enrollment demand, operating performance, 
research funding and fundraising.
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(In thousands) FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019
MID-YEAR FINANCIAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
FORECAST PLAN $ % RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS

REVENUES  
Housing lease revenue $10,143 $10,037 $106 1 % $7,789 $10,334 $10,504
Marshall Center lease revenue 1,311 1,311 0 0 % 1,273 1,419 1,459
Athletics lease revenue 437 437 (0) (0)% 636 764 841
Arena lease revenue 695 695 0 0 % 736 778 824
DSO (UMSA) lease revenue 1,936 1,665 272 16 % 1,492 1,766 1,858
DSO (HPCC) lease revenue 382 379 3 1 % 520 588 614
DSO (Research) lease revenue 988 988 (0) (0)% 1,902 641 63
Total Revenues $15,892 $15,511 $381 2 % $14,348 $16,290 $16,163

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management fee $803 $803 $0 0 % $0 $719 $706
General and administrative expenses 727 679 48 7 % 639 604 529
Total Operating Expenses $1,530 $1,482 $48 3 % $639 $1,323 $1,235

OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest expense on debt (12,303) (11,299) (1,004) (9)% (11,306) (10,822) (11,647)
Interest income 10 11 (1) (6)% 28 444 708
Total Other Revenues (Expenses) $(12,292) $(11,288) $(1,005) (9)% $(11,278) $(10,378) $(10,939)

OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE 
CONTRIBUTIONS AND NON-CASH CHANGES $2,070 $2,742 $(672) (24)% $2,431 $4,589 $3,989

Equity contribution from USF for USFSP Project 0 0 0 % 0 1,166 800
Equity contribution from USF Research for reserves 0 0 0 % 0 2,514 0
Equity contribution from USF Research for Project 109 1,276



(In thousands) FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019
MID-YEAR FINANCIAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
FORECAST PLAN $ % RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  
Lease payments received from USF $24,084 $23,978 $106 0 % $22,336 $21,940 $22,280
Lease payments received from UMSA 4,401 4,139 262 6 % 3,892 4,106 4,138
Lease payments received from HPCC 1,386 1,383 3 0 % 1,465 1,479 1,453
Lease payments received from Research Foundation 2,186 2,186 0 0 % 2,234 860 0
Payment to USF for management services (803) (803) (0) (0)% 0 (719) (706)
General and administrative disbursements (727) (679) (48) (7)% (642) (601) (529)
Total Cash From Operating Activities $30,528 $30,204 $324 1 % $29,285 $27,065 $26,636

FINANCING ACTIVITIES  
Capital expenditures $(13,210) $(14,331) $1,121 8 % $(20,581) $(23,852) $(6,926)
Debt issuance costs 0 0 0 % 0 (95) (516)
Proceeds of long-term debt 0 0 0 % 0 27,000 33,740
Proceeds of long-term debt - Refunding 0 0 0 % 30,056 0 36,540
Principal payments - Refunding 0 0 0 % (30,056) 0 (34,354)
Principal payments (15,725) (15,725) 0 0 % (14,518) (13,059) (12,198)
Interest payments (13,474) (13,437) (37) (0)% (14,346) (14,347) (13,360)
Equity contribution from USF for USFSP Project 0 0 0 % 0 1,967 0



(In thousands)
FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

ASSETS
Cash & Investments $70,547 $76,323 $56,472 $45,986 $46,830 $47,845
Capital Lease Receivable 292,423 278,917 294,439 304,815 288,475 272,453
Construction in Progress 5,671 32,728 17,586 0 0 0
Other Assets 18,234 28,271 20,093 16,797 16,511 16,251
Total Assets $386,875 $416,239 $388,590 $367,598 $351,816 $336,549

LIABILITIES
Payables - Interest and Construction $7,880 $9,584 $9,918 $7,355 $7,125 $6,725
Long-Term Debt 346,018 358,162 341,983 322,197 304,962 288,161
Interest Rate Swap & Other Payables 15,948 25,769 15,419 14,716 14,255 14,031
Total Liabilities $369,846 $393,515 $367,320 $344,268 $326,342 $308,917

NET ASSETS $17,029 $22,724 $21,270 $23,330 $25,474 $27,632

Days Cash on Hand 353 403 399 391 381 386

REVENUES
USF Debt Payments $13,628 $13,295 $10,434 $12,586 $12,496 $12,032
UMSA Debt Payments 1,858 1,766 1,492 1,936 1,949 1,874
HPCC Debt Payments 614 588 520 382 374 355
Research Debt Payments 63 641 1,902 988 1,004 964
Total Revenues $16,163 $16,290 $14,348 $15,892 $15,823 $15,225

EXPENSES
Operating Expenses 1,235 1,323 639 1,530 1,575 1,623
Total Expenses $1,235 $1,323 $639 $1,530 $1,575 $1,623

OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Expense on Debt $(11,647) $(10,822) $(11,306) $(12,303) $(12,109) $(11,449)
Other Revenues/Expenses 708 444 28 10 5 5
Total Other Revenues (Expenses) $(10,939) $(10,378) $(11,278) $(12,292) $(12,104) $(11,444)

Operating Profit Before Non-Cash Changes $3,989 $4,589 $2,431 $2,070 $2,144 $2,158
University/DSO support - Project related 800 3,409 (2,246) 109 0 0
Distribution of INTO CD Proceeds to Foundation 0 (2,200) 0 0 0 0
Change in INTO USF equity investment 450 (103) (1,638) (1,395) (0) (0)
NET OPERATING PROFIT $5,239 $5,695 $(1,453) $784 $2,144 $2,158

Operating Profit Margin 24.7% 28.2% 16.9% 13.0% 13.5% 14.2%

USF Financing Corporation & USF Property Corporation
FY 2022 Mid-Year Forecast

3-YEAR FORECAST

ACTUAL FORECAST
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IAE hired 11 new full time employees in FY21 (33 total today) to support its research growth.  IAE plans to hire additional employees 
over the year to be funded by G&A/Direct Project funds. Hillsborough County extended its IAE grant an additional year; plans in 
place to fund research salaries, equipment, facility expansion and other support costs.

USF Institute of Applied Engineering, Inc.
FY 2022 Mid-Year Forecast

MID-YEAR FORECAST

Describe Progress in Achieving the 5 Key Initiatives Described in your Annual Financial Plan. 

IAE awarded 10 new contracts/task orders in FY21 worth $10.1M; additional contracts worth $4M are planned. Under the Academic 



(In thousands) FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019
MID-YEAR FINANCIAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

REVENUES FORECAST PLAN $ % RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS

Contracts Revenues $9,180 $8,695 $485 6 % $5,071 $947 $0
Hillsborough County Grant 2,440 3,811 (1,371) (36)% 621 151 0
University Support 665 603 62 10 % 691 770 187
College of Engineering Support 24 25 (1) (4)% 21 23 385
Donation and Other Revenue 0 31 (31) (100)% 358 6 1

Total Revenues $12,308 $13,164 $(856) (7)% $6,763 $1,897 $573

EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefits 2,700 3,298 (599) (18)% 1,112 695 61
College of Engineering Salary Support 24 25 (1) (4)% 21 20 385
Gift In-Kind Expenses 0 31 (31) (100)% 20 0 0
Materials, Supplies, Software & Equip., Travel 60 76 (16) (22)% 69 16 26
Banking, Insurance, Audit, Tax Services 102 151 (49) (33)% 170 64 4
Facilities, Utilities, Telecomm., Security 78 137 (59) (43)% 182 107 0
Depreciation & Amortization 184 211 (28) (13)% 63 0 0
Hills. County Salaries & Benefits 400 1,156 (756) (65)% 547 87 0
Hills. County Materials & Equip. 407 141 266 188 % 117 38 0
Hills. County Facilities, Telecomm., & Security 342 146 196 134 % 61 18 0
Direct Program Costs 6,780 5,916 864 15 % 3,726 698 0
Indirect Return to University 167 556 (389) (70)% 266 15 0

Total Expenses $11,242 $11,844 $(602) (5)% $6,353 $1,758 $476
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE 
NON-CASH CHANGES $1,066 $1,320 $(254) (19)% $409 $139 $97



(In thousands) FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2021 FY 2020 FY 2019
MID-YEAR FINANCIAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
FORECAST PLAN $ % RESULTS RESULTS RESULTS

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  
Cash Receipt from Customers $8,571 $8,371 $200 2 % $4,190 $931 $0
Cash Receipt from Hillsborough County 2,387 4,141 (1,754) (42)% 408 0 0
Salaries & Benefits (3,361) (4,004) 643 16 % (1,275) (624) 0
Payment for Direct Program Costs (5,707) (5,516) (191) (3)% (272) (205) 0
Payment to Suppliers (1,156) (639) (516) (81)% (2,720) (548) (8)
Total Cash From Operating Activities $734 $2,353 $(1,619) (69)% $331 $(447) $(8)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES  
Transfer from USF Support $603 $603 $0 0 % $603 $702 $100
Transfer to USF-IDR (139) (506) 367 73 % (187) 0 0
Gift In-Kind Contributions 0 0 0 % 0 6 1
Total Cash From Financing Activities $464 $96 $367 381 % $416 $708 $101

INVESTING ACTIVITIES  
Hills. County Capital Expenditures $(695) $(1,245) $550 44 % $(364) $(8) $(81)
Hills. County Lease Improvements (730) (1,123) 392 35 % 0 0 0
Proceeds of Long-Term Debt 0 0 0 % 0 0 0
Principal Payments 0 0 0 % 0 0 0
Interest Payments 0 0 0 % 0 0 0
Total Cash From Investing Activities $(1,425) $(2,368) $942 40 % $(364) $(8) $(81)

CHANGE IN CASH (227) 82 (309) (377)% 383 253 11

Cash, Beginning of Year 648 769 (121) (16)% 265 11 0
Cash, End of Year $421 $851 $(431) (51)% $648 $265 $11

Total Cash & Investments $421 $851 $(431) (51)% $648 $265 $11

Days Cash on Hand 14 26 (13) (48)% 37 55 9

USF Institute of Applied Engineering, Inc.
FY 2022 Mid-Year Forecast

Variance

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
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